Legistar: 170483
DISTRICT 1

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: November 8,2017 (COW)(BofT) Date: November 16,2017
TITLE: IL Route 53 — Storm Water Pump Station

Change Order No. 4 (Semi-Final)

SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works ;sz

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 4 is a net increase of $313,156.19. The change order represents modifications to existing
contract quantities, new Authorized Unit Price (AUP) items and Time and Material (T&M) items for work
associated with the construction of the wet well, underground utility installation, compliance with IDOT
permit requirements on IL Route 53 and field changes related to the operations and maintenance of the
station.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Project #: SS 12 01

Current Contract Amount: $5.719.864.97

Change Order #4: $313.156.19

Total Revised Contract Amount; $6.050,021.16

PO #: 2017-00000584

Account: Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 520.790.715.75420 (SS 12 01 $293,246.19)
Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 520.790.715.75420 (RM PROG 10 $19,910.00)

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.



Legistar: 170483
Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director Public Works Director 292
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director

Date: November 08, 2017

Subject: IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements

Change Order No. 4 (Semi Final)

Attached please find Change Order No. 4 for this project in the amount of a net increase of $313,156.19.
The change order represents nine (9) new Authorized Unit Price (AUP) items, thirty-four (34) changes to
existing contract pay items and eleven (11) new Time and Material billings. Refer to the summary sheet
of the change order form for ali changes related to contract pay items.

ADJUSTMENT TO EXISTING QUANTITIES

Refer to the two summary sheets behind the change order form. Modifications to miscellaneous
existing contract pay items include unused and exceeded quantities.

ROUTE 53 UNDERGROUND UTILITY RE-DESIGN
ADJUSTMENT TO EXISTING QUANTITIES, TIME AND MATERIAL BILLINGS & NEW PAY ITEMS

As discussed in the three previous Change Orders, the existing Village sanitary sewer under the ComEd
duct located off the west curb line of IL Route 53 was determined to be collapsed and has generated
significant changes to the underground utility component of the project. A second significant change
was the inability to directionally drill the underground utilities (as submitted in Change Order #1) and
having to “open cut” IL Route 53 to install the water and sanitary sewer by the traditional method of
excavating and backfilling. Compliance with the IDOT permit for the installation of the utilities and
traffic also added cost to the installation of the utilities. Pay items related to the underground utilities are
listed below:

20800150 Trench Backfill This pay item was reduced as trench backfill was covered under certain
Time and Material Billing by the underground utility subcontractor (Cabo Construction ) Total =
($18,768.00)

44201747 Class D Patching, Type IV 8 Inch  As part of the IDOT permit, temporary lanes needed to
be widen within the construction zone. To accomplish this, a temporary shoulder had to be constructed

on both side of Route 53 during the installation of the water and sewer main across the roadway. Total =
$10,372.50 ($75/SQ YD x 5743 SQ YD)

AUP # 7 Controlled Low Strength Material (CLSM) 1DOT insisted on matching the depth of the
existing pavement section on Route 53 which included the old concrete roadway underneath the newer
full depth asphalt pavement. Total = $5,550.00 ($185/CY x 30 CY)

AUP Cabo #7 Replacement of Broken Frame and Grate on Route 53 Replaced under the terms of
the IDOT permit. Total =$872.05

AUP Cabo #8 Remove and Replace 12” RCP with 12 DIP

AUP Cabo #9 Remove and Install 2 Mission Couplings During construction of the water main and
sanitary sewer on the east side of the Route 53 right-of way, poor soils were encountered that could not
support the existing storm sewer. Total = $8,568.43 ($3,841.78 + $4,726.65)

AUP Cabo#10 Saw Cut Pavement & Replace Broken Flattop on Route 53 Replaced under the terms
of the IDOT permit. Total = $3,209.65



IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements ST 12-01 Legistar: 170483
November 8, 2017
Change Order No. 4 (Semi-Final)

AUP # 17 Traffic Control After traffic control was established for the installation of the underground
utilities, IDOT required that vertical delineator panels be installed for the demarcation of the edge of
pavement. This was not part of the original parameter of the permit. A second component of this item
involved the decommissioning of a NiCor gas main. Two main lines on the west side of the Route 53
right-of-way were located and NiCor was initially reluctant to identify which line was live and which one
was out of service. This issue persisted from the fall of 2016 into the summer of 2017. The “dead fine”
was finally identified and cut out of the way by NiCor forces allowing underground utility work to
proceed. Total = $4,531.00

T & M #4 North Pit and Sanitary By Pass This item is directly related to the collapsed sanitary sewer
under the ComEd duct on the west side of Route 53 and a gas main that was located within the receiving
pit for the 60 inch liner within the existing storm sewer. Charges include supporting the gas main and
running/maintaining a temporary sewer line under Route 53 (including a pump) from the time the storm
sewer liner was installed until the new sanitary sewer could be constructed across Route 53 for
approximately 10 months. Total = $40,000.00

T&M #5, #6, #7, #8 #9 & #11 These billings are related to compliance with the IDOT permit for open
cutting the utilities across Route 53. This includes pavement removal, temporary pavement, pavement
restoration, driveway removal/replacement, temporary relocation of mailboxes, and resident access
during construction. Total = $81,852.50

T & M #10 Turf Stone Pavers Village equipment will need to maintain the new sump sanitary manhole
and the existing siphon manhole in the IDOT Right-of-Way. The sump manhole was installed because of
the ComEd conflict. Turf will not support heavy Village equipment so Turf Stone Pavers were installed
in the Route 53 right-of-way. Total = $18,203

NEW PAY ITEMS

AUP Cabo #11 Replace Broken B Box off Route 53 Repair of a B-Box that was not located under the
JULIE request. Total $2,118.93

AUP Cabo #12 Re-Adjust Drain Elevations This was a field change. One drainage structure was
eliminated to allow overland storm water flow to directly enter a chamber in front of the wet well. An
adjusting ring was installed to meet the grade of the new drainage swale. A second structure was
adjusted lower so a more pronounced slope of the adjacent area could be achieved. Total $1,213.34

AUP Cabo #13 Remove 15' of 4" Waterman & Reconnect Service (521 Phillips) This was a field re-
design. Fifteen feet at the dead end of the existing water main was realigned and replaced with new 8”
diameter pipe to meet the IEPA separation requirement when the water main was extended on-site. The
reconnection of the water service for 521 Phillips Court is also included. Total $2,410.43

AUP Dahme #1 36” Check Valve In discussions with the Design Engineer, Village staff and the
Contractor, there were concerns about the long term maintenance of the old Route 53 Station wet well
structure. A single low flow pump will be left in the old wet well. The reason for leaving the pump is
that it will serve as a low flow discharge and double as a pump to clean/maintain/inspect the discharge
area (debris and silt will still accumulate with the structure)}. A 36 inch discharge pipe is located on the
south side of the structure. During periods of very low water levels (extended dry periods), water will be
pumped through this pipe. However, whenever the level of East Branch of the DuPage River rises or
there are very intense short duration storms, water could backflow into the structure resulting in the pump
working against itself by recirculating water that was already discharged. The WaStop valve will serve
as a check valve against this situation,

Page 2 of 3



IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements ST 12-01 Legistar; 170483
November §, 2017
Change Order No. 4 (Semi-Final)

Funding for this operational item will be drawn from Sewer Maintenance and Improvements Program
(RM PROG 10), as opposed to the Water/Sewer Project Fund.
Total § 19,910.00

T& M #12 Re-route 10” Temporary Sanitary over 4’ x 8’ Box Culvert This charge covers the
installation of two temporary bends to reroute the temporary sanitary sewer over the wet well discharge
pipe. The discharge charge structure was located three feet north of the original design due to a field
redesign related to the installation of a second chamber to allow for a gravity emergency bypass to the
wet well. Total $1,593.74

T& M #13 Concrete Reinforcement Under the payment clause of the Concrete Reinforcement Section
of the contract specifications, the pay item for Concrete Reinforcement was specifically called out for
payment, however the item was not included in the Bid Proposal/Schedule of Prices. Total =
$192,742.57

T& M #14 CA-6 Base Course under the Concrete Sidewalk and Driveway The contract
specification did not reference how aggregate subbase for concrete flatwork would be accounted for nor
was a pay item included in the Bid Proposal. Total $17,745.00

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee at their meeting of November 14,
2017. 1f the Committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and
Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on November 16, 2017, If
approved, please have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

DGfrgs

HAPWAPW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2010\SS-10-01 Rte 53 Storm Pumap Station\Construction\Change Orders\CO#4 BoT memo.doc

Page 3 of 3



Legistar: 170483

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF

THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 4 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Rausch Infrastructure, LLC regarding the IL
Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A"
and made part hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of
Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $313,156.19

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 170483

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 16th day of November, 2017, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 16th day of November, 2017,

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: L Rte 53 Storm Water Pump Station Imp PROJECT NO.: §5-12-01
LOCATION: Phillips Court/IL Rte 53 CHANGE ORDER: 4
CONTRACTOR:  Rausch Infrastructure LCC DATE: 11/712017

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  Approved extra work and adjusted quantities to current contract pay items
%

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1]  5,279,700.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] 457,164.97
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] 5.736,864.97
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4]  313,156.19
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4)) [5]  6,050,021.18
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+{4]) $770,321.16
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 330 Cal Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $4,950,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $5,560,000.00
NDED FOR ACCEPTAN
Ray Schuwal 11/72017  Approved By:
Resident Engineer Date Diractor of Finance Date
W 4 / / 7/20(] Approved By:
Contractor "Date  9%=25%)  \fjlage Manager Date
ZD %& "/ /)7 Approved By:
Vllage Engineer Date  P#K«25%  \fjllage President Date
2l wfzfi Aftest:
Director of/Public Works " Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Directer of Finance Date

Itis understoad that as part of this change order that the Contractor agreas that all bonds, permits, insurance and
Quarantess are hersby extended to Incorporate thig Change Order.




L10ZILIL

sjuawaaciduwy uopels dwng 131ep) LUI0YS £6 Y I

(oove) Z o | ebed

yawaanbay uad 10AI 00055'ss | o00g 00°9% 0058135 AD 0'91 (WSTD) 1ea1e]y YBuang mo] paflonuo) L4 ANV
sjuBLWwBINSE3N patd (ooore'szs) [(0o0g1) 00'Z6 00'€ElS 41 0eiT 9Z ¥AS DA .8 "YAMIS AUV.LINYS S# ANV
SIUSWATSEIN PR (o0ro00'81s) |{orroot) 000 looo81s 41 0001 MOY LOAI NI HONI 8 NIV HELY M £ dNv
SIUALDINSEIN PO (00°000°018) |{00'1) 000 loo 000015 Wnsi| ot ADIAYAS TVIRLLDETE 3 WOD| .
sjuswsInsealy pRLy (ovoon'ss)  |looooo't) | 000 00'sS 1405 0000 TVAOWTY LINFWIAV .
SJUAWAINSEIN PIIL {(ooo00zs)  |(ooro0s) 000 00's 1405 0008 TYAOWTY MTVMAAIS *
SJUDWAINSEIA Pt (co919'es)  |(oozst) 00'8F 00'8S ards| ooos ONIAAOs| S0/61T6TE
SIUDLIAINSEI PIoLd {(00'sz8'1%) |(oooos'ty | ooo TS ards| 00081 ONIQIIS VI SSVTD|  F/61T6ZE
SJUBUIDINSBAIA PIAL] 000017 | 0000T'T | 00°00T'9  JOO'IS airds| 00007 IDINVIE TOYINOD NOISOHHE| £0/61T6TE
SJUAWIHNSEIN P2 0000z¥s | ovoor'z | oooor'9  |oos aids| o0000F ONIAFIAS 1SSVID| T0/6LT6EE
SIUWINSEIN PIAL oo00sols | o000tz | 000019 |00'8$ ards| 00007 MOSdOL .b|  10/61262€
SIUDWIINSEIN PIOLI (ooooc'1s)  |(ooroog) 0000Z'T  |00'%S 1004 | 00051 ADNIL LIS ALTIGISIA HOIH|  80/ELST 1€
SIUSWAINSBIN Plak] (ooogo'es)  |ooosH 0005 00215 1004 | o005 FTLIVM] Z0/€1seie
SUBWINSEIN Platy] (cziee'es) |loosTo') | 006l |STES 1004 000 AONFd TOAINOD NOISOHd| 10/€1 ST 1€
SIUALDINSEIN P 00STUES | 00ss 0SSy j00'SLS aind| ooor TVIYALYW F19V.LINSNN 40 1YSOdSIa ANV TYAQWIH|  50/00 0T i€
SIUBWIDINSEIN PPLY {00°00s'6s)  Jloooon) 000 loo'ces aind| ool TVSOdSIa FISVM TVIDAIS-NON]  #0/000Z 1€
SJUIINSLIAN P[oLd (ooosz'ts)  |(ooos) 00'0£ [ooses LINN | 0OTL (431IWVIA SLINN SL YTAO) TVAOWIY F381|  €0/00 0L 1€
SJUIWIDINSEI|N PJALY (ooosa'es)  [(ooer) 00’25 00'065 LINN | 000t {431TNVIA SLINN SLOL9) TVAOWTY 3341|  20/00 0L I€
SIUNWIINSESN PRI (oogo'9s)  |lo0er) 0021, |o0Tes aros| 0008 «8 'LNFINFAV Z1IYOINOD INIWID ANVIIHOd]  F0/00 OF €0
sjuWwaInsedN platd £5°£99'4% FARA LS LU0 |00°SIS LI0s| o00s .S “STTYMIAIS ALYDONOD INFWED ANVILIOL|  €0/00 O€ €0
SJUDLIAINSE[A] PJaL] 00'882'11$ | 008 0026  |00°9€IS 1004 | OFIE 97 ¥AS DAd .01 ‘YIMAS ARIV.LINVS, 00045002
SIUDUIAINSEIN P[at] 00'F0L% 00T WL |00Tes 1004 | o001 TU9-9 AdAL ‘YIALLNO 77 AN FLTAINOD NOLLYNIGWOD|  008£0909
SNIINSLANY P[A1] (oo9oss)  |(ooer) 0Ll |00T9s 1004 | 00¢1 AI'T0S S€ 4AS DA WL ‘SNIVIAYIANN 3dId] 00080109
sjuWAINSeIN PloLd (00'ge9s) (oot 00tST  |o0'8SS 1004] 0991 QALVIOIIA] 6€ HAS DA .21 SNIVIAYIANN Hdld| 00080109
SIUDUIDINSLA[N DAL (ooooz'2s)  |(oo1) 000 0000225 HOvd| 01 ONOT ‘NOILDINNOD ADIAYIS YFLVM| 2000295
SIUAWIAINSEIA PIOL (ooooz'es)  [{oo 201) 0082 00°85% 1004 | osgl WLANIT 3DIAYIS H3LYM|  00£00295
SIUAWAINSEA Pjold 000009 | 00 0082 00°000°T% 1001| 0T JF X .8 LIANTND XO9 3194DNOD ISvDdud|  F0S0T0FS
SJUDWAIMSEa platd 0WrI6'S | ooz 00816  |00TES Lo0d | O1e8 TYAOWTY 980D|  00S000FF
S)uaLIaImseay ppat] (ooost'zs)  |o0s9) 000 00'0LLS ards| oss you] pL ‘Al JJAL Buigaed g ssed|  ITSIOTHP
SIUDWINSEIN PloLl CLVER'LS €701 L0 |00'sss airds| ooer HONI 8 ‘Al AdAL ‘ONIHOLYd A S5V ZPL10CHF
SIMUDINSEIN PRI (0o0oors)  |loog) 00°SPL _8.8@ ards| oost £V SSVT1D dvidid ANOIS|  SO100182
SIUDWANSEIN AL {ooosy'es)  |ooon) 000 o0s9ss LINN | oot ONIIFLYM TYINIWAIINS|  00200TST

urepy seny J0dIN

€614 3 urey smepm D sdiyd | (06'191°28)  [loret) 0698F  |00°591S arnd| ooos TVIDALS ‘HONTUL NOLLVHOTIXH|  01000€IZ

SIUDLIINSEIN PIAr] (00'892'818) |(00°Ess) 00'86F  |0D°¥ES aiand| ooso't TILNOVE HONTUL| 05100802
Ajpuenpd adld Apueny
uopduaseq unowy asuauaylq | pasiaay nun nun | ueuny way *ON
¥ 3 19paQ abuey)




(e0m) Z 0z ebed
61°9SL°CLES = LNNOWYV TVLOL
way] Ae g Suissty 00'SFLLlIS | 001 001 00'SEL'LIS WNs1| 00 DAL PUE YEMOPIS 3]240U07) JDpUn 35IN07) 3seq 9-V1) PL# WRL
wy] Aeg Swssiy LSThLT6IS | 00'L 00'L LGTRLTOIS WNs1 00 JUUIDDIOJUIY 33IIU0T €L# WL
udisopay ppaLd FLE6S'1S oL 0L TLE65'1IS WNs1; 00 WA xof ,8 X i 1040 Leyues Avaodwa], 01 In0s3y CL# INBL
juawaimbay
) wado/uiad 10dl | 004448 00 0oL 00'LLLS Wns1| 00 SIXOQUEIN [PISUISY pue daoway|  LL# WRL
MG JOA JOjULIOpEL] | 00'€0Z'8IS | 00°1 00'L loosozgis  |wns1| o0 SIARJ u0iG JINL|  OL# NPL
juawraninbay
m) uadg /nuuag 1OAl 00'€88'T¢S | 00'L 001 |o0cag‘zes WNs1| 00 £6 INOY UO JUILIAR] JO [RAOLWDY JUIWIAR] T INIMEG 6if INFL
juawannbay
nD uadQ /muad LOAL 0L684°CS 118 001 0L°682'CS NS 0’0 au0lg ssa00y dwa 3 saauq 1eydsy aaoway 8# WWL
juaurannbay
) uadg /nuuad 10dl 05286't8 | 001 00'L 05'486'FS WNs1| oo saauq leydsy aderday|  L# WRL
JunuIInbay aury qIn)y
wowdo/iuwag 1oal | oeelr'ges | oot 00’1 oE6li8zs  JWns| oo €6 ainoy Suofe juawadeiday pue [eoway oejINg PUTOML| 9% WL
juawaInbay]
05 uadp /Huwsad 1OdI 00000128 | 00°L 00°L 00000128 |WNS1| 00 €6 2oy L Pied ieydsy|  o# NRL
10DIN farnprey somag Aieyues | 00000085 | 00°L 00’1 00°'000°0FS WnNs1| 00 sseddg Aseyes 7 3 YHON i WRL
suonesadQ 00016'61$ 00'L 00'L 00'016'61$ WNS1 00 DAJRA NI IE] Li# awyed NV
sdefap 10DIN ¥ 1OAI 00 1ESHS 001 00'L 00 EESFS WNs1| 00 jonuay) Mpjel] LL# IOV
auendwo) v431 cHOLFTS 00'L 001 fo 1) kra WNs1| 00 (sdniyd 125) 2214195 JI3UU0DNY 2 UTERLIDIBM | JO ST 2a0WIY| €IHOQED ANV
a8uey) ppatg PEEIT' IS 001 00’1 FEEIZIS WNSs1| 00 suopead|q welq isnlpy-od| Zi#oqed dnv
3JNALDG payIEmul) £6'8LLCS LI 00'L €8IS WNs1| 00 €6 1) 1eau xog g udjoig dejday| [I#0qeD NV
[0S 100 59°60T'cS 001 001 £9'60T'ES WNs1| 00 €6 14 uo do] je[ uajoig ddejday pue jusuraae] JOomeg( QL#OQED NV
SJOS 100 ] SO9TLES L) 001 59924 TS WNNS1| 00 s3urpdno?) uoISsSI T IEIsu] pue 4Oy ,Z1 9A0Wdy|  6#09€D NV
wawanmbay 10a1/Vdil 8L 1F8'ES o0l 00’1 8L THE'CS WNs1| 00 J1a «21 Yns 2oe[day pue d3Y L1 dA0WRY|  goqed NV
yuawannbay 1041 SOTL8S 0L 00'L C0TL8S WNs1| 00 €5 2oy 1snipy 3 awery uayoig Fz 2edayd| Z#oqed ANV
Apuent) 93ld Aipuenp
uopduaseq JuRoWwY asuaieyiq | pesiey nen nun | uaung way| "oN
r % Japip ebuBRyD

LLOZiLILY

sjuaiaaosduw) uopels duwng Jajep UMo)S £5 81y I




